This restatement is the result of management�s subsequent determination that the abandonment of our UniGraft xenotransplantation program
which included our wholly owned subsidiary, Columbus Farming Corporation (CFC), was the cessation of a discrete research and development
program and not a discontinuation of an operation. Accordingly, the accompanying consolidated financial statements and management�s
discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations have been restated so as not to show CFC as a discontinued operation.
Such restatement, which affects only the classification of certain items in the Company�s unaudited financial statements, has no net impact on the
Company�s net loss or net loss per share and no material impact on working capital.

The following summarized financial information shows the amounts previously reported and the amounts as restated.

Page 13

Edgar Filing: ALEXION PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 22

Table of Contents

ALEXION PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

Consolidated Balance Sheets

(UNAUDITED)

(amounts in thousands)

January
31, 2004

January 31,
2004

July 31,

2003

July 31,
2003

(previously
reported) (as restated)

(previously
reported) (as restated)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 10,525 $ 10,532 $ 24,816 $ 24,844
Marketable securities 212,691 212,691 190,566 190,566
Reimbursable contract costs 92 92 390 390
State tax receivable 933 933 1,012 1,012
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 2,946 2,946 2,939 2,948
Assets of discontinued operations held for sale 1,217 �  1,247 �

Total current assets 228,404 227,194 220,970 219,760

Property, plant, and equipment, net 10,577 10,577 11,066 12,276
Assets held for sale �  1,210 �  �
Goodwill 19,954 19,954 19,954 19,954
Deferred financing costs, net 1,833 1,833 2,119 2,119
Prepaid manufacturing costs 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000
Other assets 1,351 1,351 1,968 1,968

TOTAL ASSETS $ 272,119 $ 272,119 $ 266,077 $ 266,077

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 7,985 $ 7,985 $ 7,560 $ 7,560
Accrued expenses 2,904 2,904 4,312 4,312
Accrued interest 2,587 2,764 2,587 2,646
Deferred revenue 589 589 589 589
Deferred research and development payments 188 188 �  �
Liabilities of discontinued operations held for sale 4,097 �  59 �
Note payable (see Note 9) (Previously reported as liability of discontinued
operations held for sale) �  3,920 �  �

Total current liabilities 18,350 18,350 15,107 15,107

Deferred revenue, less current portion included above 6,470 6,470 6,764 6,764
Deferred research and development payments, less current portion included
above 1,296 1,296 �  �
Note payable (See Note 9) �  �  3,920 3,920
Convertible subordinated notes 120,000 120,000 120,000 120,000

Total liabilities 146,116 146,116 145,791 145,791

Edgar Filing: ALEXION PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 23

Total stockholders� equity 126,003 126,003 120,286 120,286

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY $ 272,119 $ 272,119 $ 266,077 $ 266,077

Page 14

Edgar Filing: ALEXION PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 24

Table of Contents

Alexion Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

Consolidated Statements of Operations

(UNAUDITED)

(amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

Three months ended
January 31,

Three months ended
January 31,

Six months ended
January 31,

Six months ended
January 31,

2004 2004 2003 2003 2004 2004 2003 2003

(previously
reported) (as restated)

(previously
reported) (as restated)

(previously
reported) (as restated)

(previously
reported) (as restated)

CONTRACT
RESEARCH
REVENUES $ 147 $ 147 $ 220 $ 220 $ 294 $ 294 $ 543 $ 543

OPERATING
EXPENSES:
Research and
development 14,565 14,524 18,243 18,667 31,212 31,212 37,436 38,439
General and
administrative 3,300 3,300 2,754 2,754 6,114 6,114 4,900 4,900

Total operating
expenses 17,865 17,824 20,997 21,421 37,326 37,326 42,336 43,339

Operating loss (17,718) (17,677) (20,777) (21,201) (37,032) (37,032) (41,793) (42,796)

OTHER INCOME
AND EXPENSE
Investment income 994 994 1,662 1,662 1,995 1,995 3,544 3,544
Interest expense (1,867) (1,926) (1,867) (1,926) (3,737) (3,855) (3,735) (3,853)

Loss before state tax
benefit (18,591) (18,609) (20,982) (21,465) (38,774) (38,892) (41,984) (43,105)
State tax benefit 62 62 �  �  133 133 �  �

Net loss from
continuing operations (18,529) (20,982) (38,641) (41,984)
Loss from
discontinued
operations of
Columbus Farming
Corporation (18) (483) (118) (1,121)

Net loss $ (18,547) $ (18,547) $ (21,465) $ (21,465) $ (38,759) $ (38,759) $ (43,105) $ (43,105)

BASIC AND
DILUTED NET
LOSS PER SHARE:

Edgar Filing: ALEXION PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 25